AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES HERETO SIGNED ON THE 24 DAY OF May, 20 20

EGARDING PROPERTY KNOWN AS:	TY KNOWN AS: BUILDER'S LOT: 302			
	LOT:	302	BLOCK:	
	401-1220		RATHWELL LAYING	
		palitine a fellow parent for a confident	149 Hickstead Way	
URCHASERS:	Aleisci Proni	n and Oksau	a Prosvirina	
ENDORS: VA	LECRAFT F	IOMES LIM	ITED	
ATE OF ACCEPTANCE:		June 11.	2029	
is hereby understood and agreed between anges shall be made to the above me or such changes noted below all others stated therein and time shall remain or	entioned Ag terms and	reement of conditions i	Purchase and Sale and exc	
ELETE: PURCTO	ase price:	573:	5,935,54	
BALANCE AT	CLOSING:	S66:	5,935.54	
EESS R.S.T.	. amenent:	\$67.	D.509.33	
SCHEDULE "	G" DATED:	Novemb	per 22, 2020	
TARION SCHEDULE "	B" DATED:	Novemi	er 22, 2020-	
NEW PURCHA NEW BALANCE AT NEW LESS H.S.T. SCHEDULE "A TARION SCHEDULE"	CLOSING: AMOUNT: G" DATED:	\$673 \$677 Peterun	,637.54 ,599.59 ry (, 202)	
ATED at Ottawa this	4	lay of	February 20 21	
VITNESS VITNESS DATED at Claude this		× PUI	RCHASER RCHASER LIMITED (VENDOR	
0.6.4%.	PER:_	4	Det !	

REA: May 28-26

SCHEDULE "G"

HARMONIZED SALES TAX AND NEW HOUSING REBATE

- The parties acknowledge that us at the date of this Agreement, Harmonized Sales Tax ("HST") is applicable to this transaction pursuant to the Excise Tax Act (Canada) (the "Legislation") and that the Purchaser may qualify for the GST/HST new housing rebate (as is authorized by the Legislation from time to time) (the "New Housing Rebate") in respect of this transaction.
- The Furchaser is hereby advised that the Purchase Price Isted in "Purchase Price" Section of this Agreement includes all HST and the New Housing Rebate applicable to this transaction (refer to maximum rebate allowance in Clause 8) as at the date this Agreement is signed by the parties. All sales taxes applicable to the transaction (including any applicable New Housing Rebate) will be calculated as of the closing of the subject transaction and will be applied in accordance with the Legislation. In the event that there is a change to the Legislation after the execution of this Agreement but prior to the closing of this transaction, the Vendor shall make all applicable adjustments to the sales taxes payable in this transaction in accordance with all applicable Legislation.
- The Purchaser hereby irrevocably assigns to the Vendor the benefit of the New Housing Retiate, if applicable to this transaction.
- 4. The Purchaser hereby warrants and agrees that:
 - (a) The Real Property is being purchased as the Phrehaser's primary place of residence and that the Purchaser will take possession and occupy the Dwelling forthwith upon closing and will not allow occupancy of the Dwelling by any other individual (other than the Purchaser's immediate family) as a place of residence prior to occupancy by the Purchaser;
 - (b) Purchaser will execute and deliver on closing such documents as the Vendormay require to confirm the warranties and agreements contained in this Schedule; and
 - (c) Purchaser will submit to the Vendor on closing, prior to or after closing at the Vendor's request, an application of applications in the manner and in the form prescribed containing prescribed information required by the Legislation for the New Housing Reliate
- 5 The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor has calculated the Purchase Price on the assumption that the New Housing Rebate will be applicable to this transaction. If for any reason the Parchaser does not quality for the New Housing Rebate, then the Purchaser shall be fully responsible for paying to the Vendor the amount of such New Housing Rebote plus interest at the Bank of Montreal prime rate from the date the statement of adjustments is ententated plus any tees, penalties or damages imposed on the Vendor under the Legislation. For greater certainty, the Purchaser acknowledges that the New Housing Rebate described above is for individuals buying a new house or residential condominum as a primary place of residence for themselves or a relation, it does not include the rebate for HST which may be available to investors buying a new house or residential condominium as a remal property (the GS17HST"New Residential Rental Property Rebate"). If the Property is being purchased for investment purposes, the Purchaser will not qualify for the New Housing Rebate and the Purchaser shall be responsible for paying to the Vendor an amount equal to the New Housing Rebate which has been included in the Purchase Price herounder. All Purchasers buying a new nouse or residential condominium as a rental property are responsible for applying for the New Residential Rental Property Repute after the closing of the subject transaction.

B

(O.B.

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Purchase Price set forth in this Agreement has been arrived at on the basis that the Purchase Price includes att Entras premiums and bonuses and excludes any Extras ordered pursuant to a Change Order following the date of execution of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that the purchase of additional Extras following the date of execution of this Agreement may push the Purchase Price of the Real Property into a different sales tax category for the purposes of determining the amount of the New Housing Rebate, and that this may lower the amount of said New Housing Rebate applicable to the transaction. If a reduced New Housing Rebate is applicable under the Legislation due to the purchase of Extras following the date of execution of this Agreement, the Purchaser agrees to compensate the Vender for the amount by which the New Housing Rebate used to calculate the Purchase Price listed in the "Purchase Price" section herein exceeds the actual applicable New Housing, Rebate, such amount to be credited to the Vendor as an adjustment on classing.

AP.

The Parties acknowledge that for purposes of Land Transfer Tex, the total consideration to be inserted in the Transfer Deed of Land for this transaction shall be the total Purchase Price including Entras excluding HST and the New Housing Rebate, namely the amount \$677.599.59

The Purchaser is responsible for payment in full of the Land.

Transfer Tax and the cost of registration of the transfer.

 Fire Purchaser agrees to execute all further documents required by the Vendor refer closing to give effect to this Schedule.

Signed at	Ottawa ^	this _	<u>_</u> dr'day of_	Tebruary	, 20	21
× PURCHASE	R		1	ALECRAFT H	OMES LIM	ITED
× PURCHASE	M R		Pi	EH	U	
			D	tebn	wnj	9, 2091
		PRV:IF/T:	RATHWFI	LLIANDING	1.07-	302



NON STANDARD EXTRAS (680) Rathwell Landing - Phase 2 PURCHASERS: Aleksei Promin and Oksana Prosvinna Printed: 4-Feb-21 12:17 pm LOT NUMBER HOUSE TYPE CLOSING DATE PHASE 302 1046 THE HAZELWOOD ELEV B 6-Jul-21 DEM OTY EXTRA/CHANGE PRICE INTERNAL USE 1 - - ADMIN FEE TO RE-OPEN FILE \$ 300.00 29248 1 - - TRIM - MODERN TRIM PACKAGE - 239 BASEBOARD AND 1113 CASING \$ 5,452,00 Fuels 29219 73 1 - - See Colour Chart revision #4 for change to trim package. NIC 29510 \$5,752.00 Sub Total HST \$0,00

Payment Summary

Paid By

Amount

Total Payment:

PURCHASER

PURCHASER:

94-Feb-21

DATE

04-Feb-21

\$5,752.00

Total



Freehold Form (Tentative Closing Date)

SCHEDULE B Adjustments to Purchase Price or Balance Due on Closing

PART I Stipulated Amounts/Adjustments

These are additional charges, fees or other anticipated adjustments to the final purchase price or balance due on Closing, the dollar value of which is stipulated in the Purchase Agreement and set out below.

 Preparation of transfer fee by Builder's solicitor as stated in Clause #16 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.
 \$225.00 + HST= \$254.25

PART II All Other Adjustments – to be determined in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement

These are additional charges, fees or other anticipated adjustments to the final purchase price or balance due on Closing which will be determined after signing the Purchase Agreement, all in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

- 1. Land Transfer Tax based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Clause #16 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.
- 2. Property Taxes as per final statement of adjustments as stated in Clause #6 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.
- 3. Maximum GST/HST rebate based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Schedule "G" Clause # 8 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.
- 4. Tarion Enrolment Fee based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Clause #6 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale. Tarion Enrolment Calculation Table can be viewed on-line at tarion.com. See chart on page 11 as a guide.
- Additional upgrades/deletions contained in the attached Amendment to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated <u>February 4, 2021</u>
- Any increase in existing or newly imposed levies, development charges, education development charges or any impost or other charges imposed by an approving authority or public utility corporation as stated in Clause # 32 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.

Signed at Ottawa	, this 4th	day of February	, 20 <u>21</u>
Docusigned by: LUCSI Promin BCFDFC1AC/8A4/9 Purchaser		Valecraft Homes Limited	
Occusigned by: Ocsana Prosvirina Purschasser 44AA		Per:	
		February 9, 2021	
Lot #: ³⁰²		Project: Rathwell Landin	29

	SINGLES AND TOWNS COLO Community: Rathwell Landing Reg'd Plan #:			4M-1589	Sales Rep: 149 Hickstead Wa	ep: Victoria	
Valecraft	ot No: urchaser(s): urchaser(s):	Oi	Civic Address: Aleksei Pronin csana Prosvirina		Model Name/#: Closing Date:	The Hazelwood 10	
			R FINISHES	**/, 75 95 95 75	recording to the second	STD/UPG#	
TRIM STYLE			lern Trim Package			12,392	
DOOR-STYLE							
INTERIOR HARDWARE							
INTERIOR LIGHTING PACKAGE							
BATHROOM ACCESSORIES							
FIREPLACE MANTLE							
	ı	NTERIOR HANDR	AILS AND SPE	VDLES			
HANDRAIL	WOOD	STYLE			COLOUR	STD/UPG#	
BRACKET							
SPINDLES						A CONTRACTOR	
POSTS							
NOSINGS							
			100				
HARDWOOD-STAIRCASE (WHERE APPLICABLE)							
TYPE		APPL IZE	IANCES -STD/UPG#	ADDE TANCTI VI			
FRIDGE (Standard Minimum Opening is 33" x 70.75")		1 <u>72</u>	SID/OFG#	APPLIANCE U	FGEEVEE	STD/UPG#	
STOVE TOP-cook top							
chimney hood fan							
MICROWAVE/WALL OVEN			1850				
WASHING MACHINE/DRYER		la.					
Purchaser's Signature(s): X	J.		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	Date	Feb 4-21		
Purchaser's Signaturo(s): <u>X</u>	<u> </u>	\ \		Date	Feb 4-21		
		47		Date	Palmin	my 4,0	